

No. 15-15120

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SMALL BUSINESS LEAGUE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

SIKORSKY AIRCRAFT CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MELINDA HAAG

United States Attorney

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

KAREN SCHOEN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7533
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3159
karen.a.schoen@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Subcontracting Plans Under the Small Business Act.....	4
B. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request and the District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. The District Court’s Decision	12
D. The Information at Issue in This Appeal.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
The District Court Erred in Ordering the Release of the Entire Subcontracting Plan	19
A. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That None of the Redacted Material Is Protected Under Exemption 4.....	19
B. The District Court Erred in Failing to Balance the Privacy Interests of Employees Against the Public Interest in Disclosure.....	31
CONCLUSION	37
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ackerly v. Ley</i> , 420 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	31
<i>Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997) (per curiam)	28
<i>Electronic Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence</i> , 639 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	33, 34
<i>Forest Serv. Emps. for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)	31, 32
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994)	4, 5, 19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Gilda Indus., Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. Bureau</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006)	23
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004)	22
<i>Lane v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)	18, 28, 29
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16, 28, 29
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	19

New Hampshire Right to Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 25

Prudential Locations LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
739 F.3d 424 (9th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)..... 18, 32, 33

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013) 24

SMS Data Prods. Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
No. 88-0481, 1989 WL 201031 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 1989)..... 22

Sohappy v. Hodel,
911 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir.1990) 30

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth. (FLRA),
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 16, 18, 28, 32, 33, 36, 37

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 33, 35, 36

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982) 32

United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 24

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 9

Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.,
643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011) 18, 23

Wiener v. FBI,
943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991) 30

Statutes:

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. § 552	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	1, 3, 6, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	1, 4, 11, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3

Regulatory Materials:

48 C.F.R. § 52.219-9(d)	5
65 Fed. Reg. 7509 (Feb. 15, 2000)	5

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966).....	20
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	20

Other Authority:

<i>Comprehensive Subcontracting Plan Test Program</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Def. Office of Small Business Programs, http://www.acq.osd.mil/osbp/sb/initiatives/subcontracting/ (last visited April 30, 2015).....	4
